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situation has improved much on this account. Arrangements for deputing special police force were made after the year 1947 when too many accidents and assaults on people were reported.
For eliminating such incidents Railway Protection Police was deputed. They did a lot of work and the incidents soon stopped.]
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[Shri Jangde: Will the hon. Minister please state the amount of money that has been paid by the Railway Department as damages to the persons who lost their goods as a result of train thefts and robberies?]
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[Shri L. B. Shastri: It is not possible to state the amount of money so paid, but if the hon. Member asks some other question it would be answered.]

Jonab Amjad All: May I know the chief modus operandi of these robberies and thefts in the railway trains?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. It will be too long an answer and it is not in the public interest to give it

Dr. S. P. Mookerjee: May I know in how many cases were the offenders caught, tried and convicted?

Shri L. B. Shastri: I cannot give the exact number, but perhaps in a very large number of cases persons have been caught and convicted.

Mr. Speaker: We will go to the next question.
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Weather Research Observatories

£*241. Shri Bafaniki: Will the Minister of Cominimioatioiis be pleased to state:

(a) how many Weather Research Observatories are being installed In the Andaman and Nicobar Islands, and at what places;

(b) how many of them are already ready; and

(c) what is the estimated expenditure to be incurred on each of them?!

The Minister of Commimicatioiis (Shri Jagjivan Bam): (a) Ten; sevea surface observatories one each at Port Blair, Car Nicobar, Kundal, Nancowri, Table Island, Maya Bunder and Long Island; two pilot balloon observatories at Port Blair and Car Nicobar: and one Radio sonde observatory at Port
Blair.

(b) All except the pilot baUoon observatory at Car Nicobar.

(c) I lay on the Table a statement giving the information.

STATEMENT

The estimated expenditure in aettinff up and operating each of the different ype« of observatories is:—

Non-recurring Recurring

Ra. Rs.
Surface observatory 1,600 1,700

Pilot balloon obs?rvatory 5,600 31,600

BedJo sonde observatory 6,000 35,00 0
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[Shri Balmiki: Do the Government intend to open more such observatories in the country; if so, at what places?!
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[Shri Jagjivan Run: Such observatories are already existing in the country; and the Government have no proposal before them for increasing “their number at present.]
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[*242. Shri Bahniki; Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) from what countries foodgrains were imported in India during the period from May, 1951 to May, 1952;

(b) what quantity of foodgrains was imported during the said oeriod;
and

(c) what expenditure the Government of India had to incur in imports ing the foodgrains from foreign countries during the said period?]

The IX^nty Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Karmaikar): (a)
During the 12 months May, 1951 to April, 1952 foodgrains were imported irô jpi:—

(1) Australia.
(2) U.SA.
(3) Canada.
(4) Argentine.
(5) Russia.
(6) Burma.
(7) Thailand.
(%' Kand

<10) Pakistan.

(b) 5'4 million tons.
(c) Complete accounts of payments made have not yet been received but on the basis of information available, the cost is likely to be about 254*7 crores of rupees.
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[Shri Balmiki: Will the hon. Minister be pleased to state the price per maund of foodgrains, imported from abroad, country-wise?]

Shri Karmarkar: I have not got the information ready at hand. If the hon. Member puts down a question, I shall give the answer.

Shri A. M. Thomas: May I know whether there has been a complaint that certain deficit States are having their quota mostly from imported foodgrains and that they have to pay ’ a higher price, and that they are not allowed a proportionate quantity from locally procured foodgrains?

Shri Karmarkar: Distribution inland, I am afraid, does not arise out of this question. If it does, I want notice.

Shri T. N. Singh: May I know the quantity of rice imported from Burma and Thailand as compared with the previous year? Does it show an improvement? How do the prices compare with the prices paid last year?

Shri Karmarkar: I have the figures for actual import of rice from Burma and Thailand. From Burma, the quantity is 349,861 tons. The price paid was Rs. 20,75,07,664. From Thailand. the quantity is 188,559 tons and the price paid was Rs. 10,71,27,771. As
to how these compare with the last year, I should like to have notice.

Shri M. L. Dwivedi: May I know if the prices of the imported foodgrains were lower or higher than the prices of the foodgrains available in this country?

Shri Karmatkar: I think my hon. friend knows that the average price of imported foodgrains is higher than the In^an prices.

Shri M. L. Dwivedi: If the prices are higher, may I know why the Government do not propose to increase the prices of foodgrains here?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.

